AGENDA:  August 26, 1997 8.3

COUNCIL

R E P O R T CATEGORY: New Business

DEPT.: Public Works

SRSt TITLE: Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3,

Project 92-15—Appropriate Funding and
Authorize Award of Construction
Contract

RECOMMENDATION

For consideration of the Shoreline Regional Park Community:

1.  Transfer $130,000 from Easy Street Park and Bridge Construction, Project 96-25, and
appropriate $670,000 from the North Bayshore Community Fund, $290,000 from the
proceeds of future Recreation-In-Lieu from the Continental Circle Development, and
$720,000 from the Capital Improvement Reserve to Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3,
Project 92-15 for a total funding increase of $1,810,000. (Five votes required)

2. Award a construction contract to the low bidder, Valley Crest of Pleasanton, for the
low bid price of $5,594,805, subject to execution of a simultaneous contract change
order to deduct certain contract items for $936,000, and approve an additional
$100,000 construction contingency for unanticipated conditions.

FISCAL IMPACT

This action will reduce the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Reserve by $720,000 and
the North Bayshore Fund by $670,000. Until the Recreation-In-Lieu funding from the
Continental Circle development is received, $290,000 would be backed by a loan from the
CIP Reserve. The total revised budget for Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3, Project 92-15,
would be $6,252,000.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

On December 11, 1996, the City Council conceptually approved a recommended
supplemental funding strategy for $833,000 and authorized staff to complete the
permitting, right-of-way acquisition and advertising for bids for Stevens Creek Trail,
Reach 3 (see attached July 25, 1997 Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
(CAPSC) report—Exhibit A). The bids were received on July 15, 1997 with the low bid
being 41.1 percent over the Engineer's Estimate (see attached bid summary—Exhibit B).
The City Council was notified that staff was taking several actions to help in forming a
recommendation and that staff would meet with the CAPSC to discuss the project. On
July 28, 1997, the CAPSC held a special meeting and reviewed available information. They
recommended that staff proceed with bridge, electrical and other reductions of scope which
do not trigger outside agency design review and either negotiate with the low bidder for a

APPROVED BY THE MOUNTAIN VIEW

crry counai on_MOWT 2¢)\997
W APPLTIONAL_ DIRFCTLON




AGENDA: August 26, 1997
PAGE: 2

deduct change order of approximately $900,000 to be executed at the time of award or, if not
successful, reject all bids and rebid the project (see attached draft minutes—Exhibit C).

Since the CAPSC meeting, staff has identified items which could be deleted in addition to
those which were bid as deduct alternates. Exhibit D is a list of those items prioritized into
recommended and not recommended categories. Major savings are available in bridge
modifications and through deleting and deferring electrical work.  Staff is not recommend-
ing a number of possible cuts because they either have long-range maintenance or safety
implications or they would require further lengthy agency negotiations and repermitting
which could potentially jeopardize grants deadlines.

Recommended Changes

The two approved bridge suppliers, Continental Bridge and Steadfast Bridges, were asked
for a list of items for potential savings. Based on the items identified (see attached

Exhibit D), the lowest-price bridge supplier has provided drawings of modifications which
would still meet the City's criteria but would be less costly for them to fabricate (-$490,000).
The major factors would be increasing the height of the downtown overcrossing cross-
section from 8' to 10' to provide a stiffer truss system with smaller steel members,
changing the paint system from a three-coat Carboline system to a more conventional two-
coat system for all bridges, decreasing the width of the bridges from 10'5" to 10' between
steel trusses and attaching wire mesh to the outside of the overcrossing structure rather
than the inside. In addition, staff would recommend reducing the width of the
neighborhood access bridge at Easy Street Park from 10' to 8' (-$3,500). The lower-cost
bridge structures would be less difficult for erectors to place and provide further savings
(-$16,000). Because the recommended design changes for the bridges would be included in
the fabrication drawings from the supplier, which are reviewed by Mark Thomas &
Company (the City's engineering design consultant), there would be no add1t10na1
consultant design fees.

Lighting on the overcrossing is desirable, but not necessary, as the trail will not be open at
night. Staff is recommending that this item be deleted except for the conduits in the
overcrossing concrete supports so that lighting could easily be installed in the future
(-$217,000). Lighting for the Highway 85 undercrossing is necessary for safety reasons, but
staff recommends deferring this item at this time. The Engineer's Estimate was $12,500,
and the bid cost was $59,000; staff believes that a modified system could be redesigned and
installed before Reach 3 is opened at much less cost.

Two items being recommended for deletion require volunteer, Youth Corps or City work.
However, there would still be a significant net savings to the project. Staff is recommend-
ing that all wood fences be deleted and be installed using Youth Corps or other workers
before trail opening. Pruning of existing trees and maintenance of plant material could
also be done by City forces for less cost than by the construction contractor. Benches would
be deferred, with the expectation that they would be purchased at the end of the project



AGENDA: August 26, 1997
PAGE: 3

with any surplus or with donated funds. Landscape boulders would be deferred except for
those which are being used as retaining structures at the base of large trees. The graphics to
be embedded in the retaining wall concrete under Middlefield Road and

Highway 85 would be deleted.

Nonrecommended Changes

Several additional items which staff does not recommend were also considered for
reduction. Reducing the design criterion for live loads from 85 pounds per square foot to
65 pounds per square foot would provide a savings of $72,000. This lower load factor is
considerably below Caltrans' standards for California. Requesting this reduction would
require significant time to go through the approval process, and there is substantial risk
that Caltrans would not allow this reduction.

The "Class I" Caltrans standard trail for pedestrians and bicycles requires a 10' minimum
width for two-way traffic. Although Caltrans occasionally allows an 8' width in
constrained circumstances and the City could apply for a design variance from Caltrans to
reduce the overcrossing structure to 8', a width reduction on the overcrossing is not
recommended because it is an extremely long structure, and staff feels it would be unsafe
for two-way bike traffic and pedestrians in an already constrained area—approximately

9-1/2' clear between railings. The savings to reduce the overcrossing bridge width would
be about $150,000.

A decision was made early in the trail design that self-weathering steel was not appropriate
for the bridges because it is difficult to remove graffiti without damaging the weathering
rust coating, which can also stain the concrete supports. In addition, it was felt that on an
urban trail, the bridges needed to be a positive aesthetic component, not a negative one,
especially in the downtown area, where the overcrossing will be highly visible and have
great visual impact. Therefore, painted bridges are recommended rather than self-
weathering steel. Approximately $133,000 would be the savings to change the overcrossing
structure from painted to self-weathering steel and $21,000 would be saved by changing the
three creek crossings to self-weathering steel.

The entries to the bridge at Easy Street Park could be reduced from a stone seatwall type
(used at the Whisman School bridge) to the more modest bridge entries, which will be
used on Reach 3 at the other two bridges that are at constrained locations. This reduction
(-$29,000) is not proposed because the Easy Street Park and Bridge project is contributing the
bulk of the cost of the bridge from its own budget, and it would be difficult and costly to
install the seatwall entries later.

Policy Options

Two other items, which staff did not recommend deleting because they are policy-related
issues, are deleting the required art allowance ($55,000) and deleting or lowering the City



AGENDA: August 26,1997
PAGE: 4

project administration fee ($200,000). Although these items affect the overall project
budget, not the construction award amount, they nevertheless add to the amount required
to complete the project. These items are included in the revised project budget but could
be considered for deletion or lowering.

Benefits of Reach 3

As shown on Exhibit E, Reach 3 will provide numerous access points for the general public
and for commuters to access schools, parks, neighborhoods and jobs. It will provide a
grade-separated connection over Central Expressway, the railroads and Evelyn Avenue for
pedestrians and bicyclists; provide connections to transit centers; and link the downtown
and many neighborhoods with the North Bayshore Area.

Valley Crest of Pleasanton was approved as a responsible bidder through the responsibility
determination process. They have constructed numerous large projects, concrete
structures and parks. A bid protest was submitted by the second-lowest bidder which
questioned Valley Crest's qualifications to perform structural concrete work, noting that
no concrete subcontractor was listed in Valley Crest's bid. Valley Crest affirmed in writing
their intention of performing the concrete work with their own forces and provided
evidence of experience with structural concrete and bridges in order to be deemed a
responsible bidder.

Included in the low bid is a contingency amount of $180,000 for variations between actual
quantities constructed and measured for payment and the estimated quantities in the bid
schedule. Because the construction is occurring along creek banks and involves piles for
constructing bridge foundations where subsurface conditions are not fully known, staff is
requesting an additional $100,000 in construction contingency for possible unforeseen
work due to unanticipated site conditions. The combined contingency allowance
represents about 6 percent of the low bid and is modest for this type of project.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Reject all bids and rebid in the spring. This may or may not result in lower bids and
could jeopardize meeting grant deadlines, especially if excessive inclement weather
occurs next year (as is being predicted by meteorologists). All of the consultants and
contractors staff contacted expect that the busy construction climate and high bids will
continue for at least for another year and that costs may even increase because of all
the work currently under construction and in design for the Bay Area.



AGENDA: August 26, 1997
PAGE: 5

2. Cancel the project. Staff does not recommend this as the City would lose about
$3 million in grants funding from numerous sources, which may never be available
again, and this action would constrain the City's ability to attract future grants
funding.

Prepared by: Approved by:
Lois Steiner arry fapd
Capital Program Manager Public Works Director

Moo v~

evin C. Duggan
City Manager

LS/GSS/8/CAM
917-08-26-97M/E+2

Attachments (5)

cc: Friends of Stevens Creek Trail
Mr. Sam Zullo—Mark Thomas & Company
Mr. Bruce Hill—Lauderbaugh/Hill Associates
Mr. Gordon N. Ball
Valley Crest Landscape

DPWD—Ko, CPM, SM, SPM—Seeds, DE/SCE—Tejeda, CE, RPM—Berns,
POSM—Gibson, AO, SCC, File (92-15)



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 25, 1997
TO: Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
FROM: Lois Steiner, Capital Program Manager

SUBJECT: STEVENS CREEK TRAIL, REACH 3 BIDS

RECOMMENDATION

Recommend to the City Council that staff proceed with bridge, electrical and other
reductions of scope which do not trigger agency design review and either negotiate
with the low bidder for a deduct change order of approximately $900,000 to be
executed at the time of award or, if not successful, reject all bids and rebid the
project.

BACKGROUND

Construction of the first reach of the Stevens Creek Trail was completed in 1991 by
paving the top of the west levee of Stevens Creek between the Bay Trail in
Shoreline at Mountain View park and L'Avenida. Subsequently, a feasibility report
for Reaches 2 through 5 and environmental documents for Reaches 2 through

4 were completed. Reach 2, from L'Avenida to Whisman School, was completed in
the spring of 1996. With the opening of Reach 2, the trail has already become a
commuter corridor to North Bayshore business and a popular recreation trail to
Shoreline. Design of Reach 3, from Whisman School to Landels School, was
completed (except for agency review by November 1996) and bid in June 1997.
Updating the alignment study for Reach 4 (from the 1991 feasibility report) is
currently underway, and design will follow.

Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3 extends from Whisman School to Landels School and
has three short bridge spans over the creek and one very long span of several
sections over Central Expressway and Light Rail/Caltrain/Evelyn Avenue
(downtown overcrossing). Reach 3 of the trail has always been considered valuable
as a connector to the Downtown Transit Center and a grade separation crossing over
the railroads as well as general access into the North Bayshore. In addition, it pro-
vides connection for neighborhoods, parks, schools, homes and jobs. Since the
downtown overcrossing structure is so dominant and visible, it was designed with
concern about aesthetics to minimize its visual impact.



EXHIBIT A

Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
July 25, 1997
Page 2

Funding of the Trail

Reach 1 was funded 100 percent ($62,000) from outside grants; Reach 2 was funded
32 percent ($711,000) from outside grants and 68 percent ($1,508,000) from North
Bayshore tax increments; and Reach 3 has approximately $3,000,000 worth of grants
from seven local, State and Federal sources. Reach 4 has approx1mately $1.2 million
from grants to date with another significant grant application in process. The
success of staff in being able to successfully fund-raise for the trail has been related
primarily to three factors:

*  The projected use of the corridor not only as a recreational, pedestrian and
bicycle trail but also as a wildlife area and significant regional alternative
transportation means along the Highway 85 corridor to North Bayshore and to
the Downtown Transit Center.

* Tying each grant request to construction costs for the most ehglble segment of
the trail that best meets each specific grant's selection criteria.

*  The ability of the City to find matching money and to consistently deliver what
was promised.

Prior Council Action

In December 1996, the City Council, acting on a recommendation from the Council
Architectural and Public Safety Committee (CAPSC), approved taking the Reach 3
project to bid as soon as possible. The Council also approved a funding plan for
what was estimated, at that time, to be a difference of approximately $833,000
between funds allocated and project estimate based on the most recent construction
estimate (see attached December 11, 1996 report). Subsequently, the project experi-
enced unexpected extended delays due to outside agency review and permitting and,
except for the determination of responsible bidders, was not able to go to bid until
June 15, 1997.

Reach 3 Bid Results

Twelve (12) general contractors were approved as responsible bidders on April 29,
1997. On July 15, 1997, bids were opened from four approved responsible bidders for
Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3, Project 92-15. The apparent low bid was $5,594,846,
and the average of the four bids was $5,900,000. Two of the bids were within

3.5 percent of the low bid as shown on the attached bid summary (Attachment B).
The low bid was over the designer's (Mark Thomas & Associates) estimate of
$3,967,000 by 41.1 percent. Mark Thomas & Associates has prepared a memo to



EXHIBIT A

Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
July 25, 1997
Page 3

explain why they believe the bid was so far above the estimate and will continue to
review their assumptions with the low bid contractor (see Attachment C).

ANALYSIS

Staff believes the bids are competitive within the current marketplace and that the
primary reasons the bid exceeded the estimate are: (1) the current local, very busy
construction climate, (2) the delay to go to bid, (3) deficiencies of the estimate and the
dramatic change in bid climate since the final estimate was prepared six months ago,
(4) the high quality features called for in the design and (5) the increased cost of the
bridge sections and electrical work. Six of the approved bidders contacted said they
did not bid because they were too busy. Most anticipate that they will be very busy
over the coming year. Other cities report that they are experiencing bids which are
25 percent to 30 percent over estimates on parks and building work and 30 percent
and up on highway and civil work. The Engineering News Record reports a
significant increase in the amount of bridge and highway work (31 percent +)
nationally, and nine of the Bay Area's largest public entities reported in May at the
Associated General Contractor's Annual Bay Area Public Works Forum that they
would bid over $10 billion in local highway, bridge and airport work through
1998-99. This would seem to indicate that the bidding climate will likely be busy for
this type of construction in the near future, although there could potentially be
some seasonal lulls.

Staff met with representatives of the low bidder to determine if they felt there were
areas for savings and if they would be willing to consider a deduct change order if
lessor project requirements were specified. They are willing to cooperate in suggest-
ing ways to lower the costs.

Bridges

Staff has done some preliminary analysis of the bid items. The cost of the down-
town overcrossing structure alone was about $1 million over the estimate. There are
only two steel bridge suppliers nationally who are able to provide the size and quan-
tity of sections needed for this segment of the trail. They believe that they can work
with the City to redimension the overcrossing bridge members and other minor
elements of the design to provide the required structural capacity yet save up to
$500,000. There also could be savings for the other three bridges. Since the low
bidder has agreed to use whichever bridge supplier can quote the lowest price and
provide reliable delivery, staff feels that some bridge redesign is an area which is
worth exploring to provide significant savings without jeopardizing the competi-
tiveness of the bid. A key issue in doing this is whether or not extensive Caltrans
review will be required as Caltrans review and approval processes for the initial
design took almost nine months. -



EXHIBIT A

Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
July 25, 1997 |
Page 4

Electrical and Other Alternate Items

Another area where staff found excessive increases over the estimate was in the
electrical work. This work was over seven times the estimate. Staff recommends
that this portion of the work be deferred. The lighting is desirable, however, for
safety reasons for the Highway 85 undercrossing and for the downtown over-
crossing. Staff would recommend deleting the electrical work from the contract and
doing it later in the project provided funding is available and a more competitive
cost can be obtained. In addition, if the City also chose to take all three delete alter-
natives, this would result in reduction of the low bid by approximately $60,000. Staff
believes deleting these alternatives would not affect the overall quality of the project
and could also be undertaken later if there is sufficient funding. '

Mobilization

Another factor in the bids which was underestimated was the mobilization costs.
The project is unique because of the combination of the types of construction
involved, the insurance required and the risks associated with the bridge segments
as well as the State and Federal record-keeping and reporting needed to comply with
the regulatory agencies involved. In talking with the low bidder and consultants,
these factors are real costs and probably would not go down in rebidding. In fact,
these costs could potentially go up if the project were to be split into smaller pieces
because there are some efficiencies inherent in a larger project.

Alternative Courses of Action

Attachment D shows staff's analysis of the pros and cons of several options for
actions related to Reach 3 bids. The recommended option is to award the
construction contract with a change order to reduce the construction cost. Staff
believes, based on the above assumptions, that there is potential to reduce the costs
by approximately $900,000 without significantly altering the function of this segment
of the trail. Should this reduction not be achievable with the low bidder and bridge
supplier, staff would recommend rebidding the project in the winter.

Potential Funding Sources

The City currently has about $3 million worth of grant funding for construction of
Reach 3. Most of these grants have deadlines in the summer and fall of 1999 (see
Attachment E). For the major Transportation Enhancement Act (TEA) grants (two
totaling approximately $2 million), if the funding is not spent and reimbursed by the
deadline, the money will be forfeited with no formal appeal process. Not only
would the City forfeit current grant moneys if the deadline is missed, but it would



Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
July 25, 1997
Page 5

likely jeopardize the City's ability to attract future grant funding. There is one grant
of $144,000 for plantings and irrigation for which the deadline for invoices of

April 30, 1998 is not extendible. Staff will be looking at ways to help keep the major .
portion of this grant by purchasing supplies early or will bid this out separately
should that look feasible.

With the exception of a County parks grant for $200,000 and $74,000 worth of
Transportation Development Act (TDA) funding (see map, Attachment F), all other
funding is specifically tied to the segments for which it is shown and cannot be
transferred because of scoring criteria and competition guidelines. For this reason,
the fact that there may be bridge savings and that segments would need to be rebid
potentially at a higher overhead for smaller projects, staff is not recommending
going forward at this time with any of the three segments separately. Should there
be a long lead time for redesign on the downtown overcrossing bridge, it might
make sense to consider splitting the segments into smaller projects. However, staff
believes that the redesign can be accommodated by the bridge supplier as part of the
working drawings which they would supply for City approval regardless.

Because the grant cycles are long and complicated and the current sources are tapped
out, staff does not believe there are other likely grant sources for Reach 3 which
would be available within a reasonable time frame. However, staff is pursuing
whether there is leftover grant funding from other projects which might be
available. Usually this leftover funding, however, is applied to projects which did
not reach the cutoff point for initial funding.

When the City Council approved the strategy for providing supplemental funding
in December 1996, they approved adjusting the share of North Bayshore funding for
Reach 3 from 25 percent to 33 percent based on potential benefit to users. Assuming
staff is able to reduce the project cost by $900,000, using the criteria that the North
Bayshore would benefit 33 percent from the trail, another $300,000 (totaling
$2,055,000) would be available from North Bayshore tax increment funds. In addi-
tion, the City Council approved using potential future recreation in-lieu fees
amounting to $290,000 from a development on Continental Circle backed by a loan
from the CIP Reserve. With the $173,000 approved in December as a funding
strategy from the CIP Reserve, the potentially reduced project would require
approximately $525,000 additional from the CIP Reserve (see Attachment G).

The construction bids are required to be held by contractors for 60 days. Staff antici-
pates bringing the CAPSC recommendation and any other information developed



EXHIBIT A

Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
July 25, 1997
Page 6

in the meantime to the City Council either at the August 26 or September 9 meeting.
Should any significant change in information develop, staff would reconvene the
CAPSC for a recommendation.

Prepared by: Approved by:
QZAM Lo A
arry Janda

Lois Steiner
Capital Program Manager Public Works Director

Nadine P. Levin

Assistant City Manager

LS/5/CAM
921-07-24-97M /EA

Attachments

cc: CSD, PWD, FASD, DPWD-Ko, SM, PM, SPM-Seeds, F/c (w/a)



R EXHIBIT A
| AGENDA: _ December 11,1996 ' ~ 4
'COUNCIL: |

REPORT CATEGORY:  Consent  ATTACHMENT A

‘ DEPT.: Public Works

FE— TITLE: Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3, Project 92-15;
R Approve Funding Strategy, Bidding,
Permitting, Right-of-Way Acquisition and
Authorize Contract Amendment
RECOMMENDATION

Approve the recommendations of the Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee
and take the following actions with respect to Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3, Project 92-15:
1.  Conceptually approve the recommended supplemental funding strategy for

$833,000 should this be necessary after bids are received.

2. Authorize staff to complete permitting, advertising for bids and the rlght- f-way
acquisition for the project.

3. Authorize the City Manager to amend the existing contract with Mark Thomas &
- Company to add services relating to the separate packaging of the design of Stevens
Creek Trail, Reach 3 for an additional $15,000 for a contract total of $423,000.

FISCAL IMPACT

The project is cﬂrrently funded to a total of $4,539,000 from various sources and is expected
to need $833,000 in additional funding, based on current estimates, to take advantage of
nearly $3,000,000 in outside grants. The fundmg strategy proposed below would potentially
provide this amount.

Increase North Bayshore Funding $370,000
Recreation In-Lieu Fees 290,000
Appropriate Capital Improvement Reserve Funds 173,000

TOTAL $833,000

No actual budget ad]ustment will be requested until bids are received and actual costs are
known.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
The Council Architectural and Public Safety Committee (CAPSC) reviewed the status of

the Stevens Creek Trail, Reach 3 project as well as a potential strategy for supplemental
funding should bids exceed the current budget. The CAPSC recommended that three of



EXHIBIT A

AGENDA: December 11, 1996
PAGE: 2

the staff-suggested delete bid alternates be eliminated and be included in the base bid
packages. These are shown as strikeouts on Attachment D to the attached December 5,

1996 report to the CAPSC. The CAPSC also discussed the link between applying recreation
in-lieu fees from a proposed housing development on Continental Circle. Not only would
the trail project qualify for City-wide recreation in-lieu fees, but the housing project is near
the creek and can take advantage of the trail once it is built as far as El Camino Real. There
are no other local parks or recreation improvements planned near the housing
development. Based on current estimates, $833,000 appears to be needed. The CAPSC is
recommending the above actions and funding strategy.

This course of action offers the following advantages:

*  Grant funding remains secure; deadlines are met.

e  Bids are received in winter, when bid prices are traditionally the lowest.

e  Additional construction cost rise is kept tci a minimum.

*  Avoids major redesign fees:

e Eliminates ovérhead costs of extra months to complete any significant redesign work
and longer permitting for a design which is new to the agencies (up to six months
delay).

¢  Trail is completed and opened earlier; users benefit. .

*  Progress maintains confidence of grantors and the public.

*  The actual amount of supplemental funciing needed will be known.

*  Any portion of Reach 3 which is feasible may proceed.

Permitting, Right-of-Way Acquisition and Bidding

Staff is continuing to secure several easements and access rights required to construct and
maintain Reach 3 of the trail. Caltrans will issue an encroachment permit during review
of the 100 percent complete plans and specifications to allow construction of part of the
trail on State property. The Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board authorized issuing an
aerial easement to the City on December 5, 1996 and the associated documents will now be
executed, as authorized by the City Council on November 26, 1996. A recreational ease-
ment is needed from Creekside Apartments, and a landscape easement is needed from
Cypress Point Woods Homeowners Association. The City Council authorized securing
such easements on November 26, 1996, and staff is moving ahead to finalize them.



EXHIBIT A

AGENDA: December 11, 1996
PAGE: 3 :

Permitting work is well underway. Outside permitting agencies, including Caltrans, Santa
Clara Valley Water District and the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, have reviewed
plans at the 65 percent complete and 95 percent complete stages. The Public Utilities
Commission permit is expected to be issued within a month. After final permits are
secured, based upon the 100 percent complete plans and specifications, the project can be
bid.

Consultant Contract Amendment

The current contract with the design consultant, Mark Thomas & Company of San Jose,
includes $366,405 for basic services, $23,625 for additional services and $17,000 for reimburs-
able expenses. The contract allowance for additional services has been used up to address
such items as trail realignments, addition of safety lighting at underpasses and the over-
crossing and changes to the overcrossing structure for maintainability and functionality.
Another $15,000 is required to restructure bid documents to allow separate packaging. The
fee increase will cover costs associated with inclusion of additional bid alternates and
splitting up the trail into separate biddable sections. Staff reviewed the consultant's fee
proposal and finds it reasonable. Staff recommends that the City Council authorize
execution of a contract amendment for increased scope and fees, leading to a new contract
total of $423,000. This cost is included in the project budget attached to the attachments.

Prepared by: | Approved by:

ﬂaﬂ - Jasoln ./Q&W( 2T Cre
Gail S. Seeds David A, Muela

Senior Project Manager Community Services Director

%@awﬁ/

Public Works Director

Kevin C. Duggan
City Manager
GSS/CAM/917-12-5-96M /Et
Attachments

cc:  Mr. Sam Zullo—Mark Thomas & Company

SM, CPM, PM—Gibson, SPM—Seeds, RPM, Jana Sokale



EXHIBIT A

d INHWHDVLLV

100°000°0z- 100°000"%9- 00°000°02- 00°00S°€1- 00°000°02- [[em uo uzajjed adeyIns ‘G 'ON 1V 21RRd
1100°000°G- 0000021~ 00°000°01- 18€°5€9°S- 00°0000S- uoyest pue sdugued 5 'ON IV 9[PA
100°000°81- 00°000°08- 0000081~ 00°009°0%- 00°000°ST- 98pLig ‘3 uo sade1q [euoSelp ‘g ‘0N MV 1R
100°000°ST 00°000°0T 00°000°01 00°000°Z 000002z ~___ s3urpue] fopuri seaie 93e1035“Z *ON NV PPV
00°929'6€ 00°110°€9 00°65%'Z11 TLH0E'8Y l00°000°9¢ §S300€ peoy] PIRYSIPPIA ‘T ON IV PPV
00°L9%’S25'9$ 00°9££°864°S$ 00°'IST'889°S$ S9'508F65°S$ 00°000°£96€$ (A+D+9+V) A1 4Svd TV.IOL
00°000°081 00°000°08T 000007081 00°000°08T 00°000°08T £usgumuo) vomenmsuoy|  d
00°669'966'C 00°S18°001€ 00°S9€'7/8°C 81'SH2'066C 00°000°296'T a8puig Aemssardxg renuad| D
00°806°69€°C 00°686'864’T 00°02€'9/8'1 0%'£96'009°1 00°000°262'T [00YPg UeWSIYA 0 Kemssardxg enyus)d| @
00098846 00°9€5'81/ 00°99%£S/ £0°965'€Z8 00°000°€9S anudAy uPAg 03 [ooyps [Ppue]|  V
T30, [e30, [e10L [e10], ®10, NOILLINIDS3Id AL
A3mre spodg ol g ueSio jo BWIOUOG JOff  uojueses|d Jo ajewnysy
"I3SUOD) XdAR] "IISUOD) MO [[eg uopioo) 15210 A3 s 1aaurduy .

§1-26 1LDHA[OAJ ‘'€ HOVH “TIVIL MHTID SNHATLS

AAVINIANS HTNAIHOS dId

MHIA NIVLNNOW 40 ALID



EXHIBIT A, 14159936439  P.02

JUL-25-1997 14:S51 FROM  MT&Co San Jose
‘ . AtAcuumeNT &

T MARK THOMAS & CO. INC. A 2L
L CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS & MUNICIPAL PLANNERS PHILIP RKQIV,Q
90 ARCHER STREET, SAN JOSE, CA 95112 o & Pome
PHONE (408) 453-5373 » FAX (408) 453-5390 MICHAEL J. LOHMAN
July 25, 1997 A File No. 94037 #22
Mr. Tim Ko
Deputy Director of Public Works
Department of Public Works
City of Mountain View

Post Office Box 7540
Mountain View, California 94039-7540

Re: Stevens Creek Trall Reach 3 92-15
Dear Ms. Seeds:

Regarding the bids received on Stevens Creek Trail Reach 3, as noted in the following table the Engincer's Estimate
prepared in October 1996, was approximately 1.5M lower than the low bid.

ENGINEERSESTIMATE | LOWBID |
Reach 3A $580,891 $823,596
Reach 3B $1,326,940 $1,600,963
Reach 3C $1,961.200 | 990,245
TOTAL: 53,869,031 $5,414,804

From October 1996 through June 1997, while approval for the project pemit was being processed by Caltrans
Department of Transportation, the bidding market changed considerably.

In general on Public Works Projects with the current bidding market, Caltrans and Public Agencies, are
experiencing bids in the range of 30% higher than prior years. Caltrans is currently reevaluating their estimates on
other State Highway and Bridge Projects. Our low bid prices reflect this current change in the existing market
conditions.

The major areas of change occurred in Reach 3C, where the cost of the Downtown Evelyn Bridge escalated
approximately 1 million dollars higher than the construction estimates we previously received from the 2 major
bridge suppliers. We believe it will be possible to negotiate a substantial reduction in Reach 3C, by modifying
wany of the high cost items, or climinate major areas contributing to increase in costs. If no reasonable reduction
can be negotiated, we should modify Reach 3C as suggested, and rebid the Project.

Should you have any questions, please call.
Sincerely,

MARK THOMAS & CO. INC.

SIZ:tmff

TRANSPORTATION FAGILITIES HIGHWAYS AND BRIDCES MUNIGIPAL  ENGINEERS ASSESBMENT DISTRICTS HYOROLOGY AND DRAINACE
SITE DEVELOPMENT RUSINESS PARKS BURVEYING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMCNT CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT AND INSPECTION SPECIAL DISTRICT MANAGEMENT

TOTAL P.B2



EXHIBIT A

‘swayr s3uraes 3500 [eusjod ayy
103 3unrid ay3 SunenoSsu pue sprejsp ayj Sunen[ess
IOJ PaLIMOUI 3q [[IM S}S0D IUBISIP pue JJels dwWwog

‘suonedyIpow s3uraes 3500 Ay}
jo [re uo 3umrid aannadwod aq jou aq [[IM I3y} dUIS
s3uraes 3500 3y} JO JUNOWE [N 3} SAIMYOe Jou JYSIN

“IJUIM
au3 ur piqas st ysfoxd ay Jt 3msarx Aew yeyy saorad
pIq 1omo] A[reuonrpen a3 jo adejueape axye) jou e

‘paarasard aq [im
sjuerd sy} fre pue ‘Is1Ies pasnoxd pmod sfoad ayg,

‘paIImdur aq M 3500 ulisap olewr oN

"SUOT}RDIJTpOW
pasea1 a8ptq a3 uo s3uraes 3s0d 3say3ny ay3 sspraoad

yeys orpddns a3 109[es P[NOD IBPPIq MO SY3 JJUIS.

sadueyd rofewr ay} 105 aannadwod aq pmom Suntad
I3y} pue a[qerreae are sarddns a8priq omy A[up

"S3UTABS SS9 UT }[NSAI ABW pUE ‘SWIS} UOKONPAI

350D auues 8y} uo s3uraes }sod arow pRIL [[Im
Surppiqgas yewy 99juerend ou st 219y, -20ud jodIeW ITEj
juaLImd 3t je sSuraes 300 ay3 jo [re armyded pmop

"'SUOHS[PP PUE SUONEDYIPOW UOKONpal
350> paymuapt ayy Sunerodiosur £q aoud piq mof oy
03 jusunsnipe ue LBppIq Mol 3y} Yyim SunenoBsu £q
UOT}ONPII }SOD 3} JO JUNOWE JO0BXd Y} MOWY PNOM

3SOD UOT}ONIISUOD 3y} 9dNPaI
0} I9pIo dZUEYD PIM JORIJUO0D
UONONIISUOd 3} pIemy

“Teak Jxau ojur

pue 191uIM 33 y3nony SUoI)s urewar spuewap pue
SenIAQdE uonoNnsuod Jr sduraes 3sod> pajedoiue ayy

ueyy 19Y3ny ur awod Aewr SpIq a3 Jey} JSU e ST aIaY],

‘syue1d ayy azrpredoaf pmod pue yoafoxd ayy dn
pIoy pmom sty ‘sadueypd ay} jo feaordde pue maraox
AouaBe apIsino ajejrssadou Lewr ursopar dAISU)XY

‘309loxd ay) asnraapear
pue udrsapar 0} Asuow pue swr e} PINOM

‘saourd piq 19MoO] A[[euonipen
jo adejueape axe} Aewr 1apuIm a3 ut Surpprg

‘suerd pasiaaz ayy uo
piq 03 &yrumyzoddo ayy s1eppiq aanpadsord [re apraoig

‘sadueyd
Buiaes 3500 renusjod 130 djen[eas 0) swy SMOV

‘saduep s3uraes 3500 [enusjod paynuspr
ay ajerodioour 03 pagrpowr aq ued suerd ayJ,

yofoxd ayy piga1 pue udisopay

SNOS

50dd

SNOILdO

NOLLDV 40 S3SUNO0D FJALLVNYILTV
ST-26 1LOA{0Ud ‘€ HOVAY TIVIL MIT¥D SNAAILS

ad INHAWHOVLLV




EXHIBIT A

"pazipaedoal

aq Aeur [rex} 8y} JO SaYOLI dIMIN,] "pIzZI[eal

3q JouU p[nom JuBWIZIs UMOJUMOD B WIOIJ S}IJaUSq YL,
"ssouaanadwod juerd axmny sazipredos(

‘Surpuny jueid ur vorw ¢¢ s9s0]

‘syoaloxd 1930 10§ dn pasyy
aq pnom Ayrunurwo)) aroysAeq YjIoN WOy ASUOIN e

‘paxmbar s1 Lsuow eyusworddns oN] e

10elorg ay) @oue)

‘Burpuny eyuswsddns
Sururewrar ayj apraoxd 03 ysim jou Lew £31H)

 "9661 I9quIada( UI [PUNo)
L1 a3 £4q pasordde junowre a3 1040 UOHW £ 1§
noqe jo Burpuny reyuswra[ddns reuonippe axmbay

9661 Iaquiada(] Ul [puUno)) A1) a3 Aq pasoxdde se
paatesaid aq [[IM ¢ Yoeay] Jo ulisap a3 Jo suontod [[V e

pIq pue paudisap se }0eRuod
UOT}ONIISU0D 3y} pIemy

‘pPaysIuUnuIp aq pmnom sjueid
amjny 103 ssauaangadwod s A1) sy pue fyrunmzoddo

-9011d prq Juaxmd a3 uey; 12y31y aq Aew
aIminjy ayj Ul s)uawI3as [rex} paIIdJap Sy} p[Ing o} 350D

‘pasnpai aq [[IM [ren} ay} 0} AJ[IqISSaddE ‘9I053IdY)
‘pue palaAIep aq jou [im pafoad [ren argus ay

‘[ren; 9y jo syuswSas oywads
03 pan are sjuerd ayj asnedaq 30 3q [[IM syue1d awog

‘poaloxd ay) aspIsapes1 pue
a3expedar “‘udrsapar 0} Louow pue swy aye} PNOM

‘Hmq 3q 0}
30aloxd a3 jyo uontod e mofre [[Im pue spueid swos jo
a3ejueape axe) [Im [1en 3y jo suontod Sunonnsuod

&1
3y} woy papasu Jurpuny esuswajddns jo junowre aiy
sadNpai1 ‘a10§210y3 ‘pue 30ford ay; jo 3500 aY) SAONPIY e

-3urpuny pasoxdde

AQUBIIMD UNJIIM PIIONIISUOD
aq ued jeyj [rei], oy}

jo syjuow3as pieme pue pIgay




EXHIBIT A

POTENTIAL COST SAVINGS MODIFICATIONS
BRIDGES:

a. Use a standard paint finish instead of the specified "carboline paint system"
which is an excellent paint system but is very expensive.

b. Delete the two-year paint warranty specification.

¢. Modify the structural truss members to reduce the size and the specific details
to facilitate fabrication without comprising structural integrity.

d. Modify the attachment details of the overcrossing safety fencing.

e. Modify or delete one diagonal member on the bridge railing. (This is a delete
alternative bid item) ‘

f.  Modify the wood decking to a standard 10' width and use standard strength
material if it meets code.

g Narrow the width of pedestrian bridges from 10' to 8 or 6 feet.
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

a. Defer lighting on the overcrossing structure to reduce the current
construction cost by $217,000. The bid price for this lighting is substantially
higher than the engineer's estimate. Staff believes that the work could be
done at a lower cost under a separate contract.

b. Defer Highway 85 underpass lighting to reduce the current construction cost
by $59,000. The bid price for this lighting is substantially higher than the
engineer's estimate. Staff believes that the work could be done at a lower cost
under a separate contract.

c. Delete wood decking and seatwalls at the Easy Street Park pedestrian bridge to
reduce construction cost by an estimated $20,000.

d. Delete some landscaping boulders for a savings of $40,000.

e. Delete an aesthetic pattern on the retaining wall under Highway 85 to reduce
construction cost by $13,500. (This is a delete alternative bid item)

f. Delete some plantings for a savings of $5,600. (This is a delete alternative bid
item)



EXHIBIT A

(dNFE 000°02$ “VA.L 000'721$ “3129,Z-11q0Y 000°€Z$ ‘91T "doId 000°6¥H$) 000°919$ SIURID) 7 Ypeay
VAL 000°09$ siuers 1 yoeay

"s}10§g3 Burster pury amyny azipredoa( sAefop YN ‘966T-566T SUMIMDI0 UOHONLSUCDd pamoys suonedddy ..,
%001 3ou st uonyeridoxdde Terapay J1 “2aning 105 MSi 10 JYSY puads 03 PadN 4«
‘uonerrdxa G661 Taquiada( snoraard woxy papusixa A[3ueda1 aurpesp Surpunyg Apumo?)

SHLON INVID
000°200°c$ € yoeay [ejo L,
[ooydg s[Epue] Iy uea[) 10y
6661 ‘g "1dy 0% 000°SZ¥$ | O3 "2AV UA[PAg |  pung uonepodsuer],
93pug ‘pag
ypny aforg renuuy 8661 ‘0€ "un( 0% 00074 | MSIA WA PIO | SPUni € 3PWIV VAL
Kemssardxyg |a[24> pug/(vaL) weidoi
. [exua)) 03 SARIAIPDY JUIWIdURYUL
= | 6661°0€ unf 0% 000796% | Ted uewstym uonerodsuery,
3ursson1vaQ | 21241 1sT/(VAL) weiSoig
ek UeLIISopa SANIAIPY JUdUWd UL U
x| 6661 °0¢ unf 0% 000'000°T$ | umoyumo(q uoyeyrodsuery,
UOBUTWIS] I9jje "SIA ¢ s3unuerg weidoid uoneSnIA
are1g £q paysanbay uerredry pue pue Judswd UL UY
Sipny wopuey 8661 ‘0¢ un( 0% 000%¥1$ | PUeIPOOM O [e3upuoIIAUY
SIEdf ¢ I0J
PpIoday Sununosoy punj 11ey) syreg
"PiS urejure |y 6661 ‘0¢ 1dag 0% 000°00¥$ | uononnsuo) £yuno) exep) ejueg
syuawainbayy UONRUTULID |, JUSWIdSINQWIdY | PasInquiidy] | junowy | papunyg [Tei],
ypny juero d[qeMO[[Y ise]| jJunowry juein jo jusw8ag | weiSoig Surpuny jueis)

sjuowaImbay Sunipny pue SHULSWRSINUIISY JURIC) i€ Yoy ‘[Tel], 9917) SUSAIG

H INHINHOV.LLV



Lb|L

‘ssurbax yojewr v

99w 0} paau
nq UoRINLSUOD jO
a0a1d Aue 10y pasn
aqued § bgou *&

S661 Pappe JIeq
1998 xm,mm 0}
28puq sepnpuy ,

L__J

EXHIBIT 4

00S€0€$

0002€8°1$

000°05¥$

-»/./l

[B30L 00S'8£0°1$ 7256 foxg
dNFH 000065
VIADS 000'sz$

VHLSI 005'€96%
[00Yog uetusIypp 03 “Amdxyg renyuay

S

000'75$

0Q0's%2$

000'19%

yai

0000€1$ -
23pug sueg g Lseg

000°0£51$

0004£6°€$

000'296$

00°0467C

[E30L 000°00%'T$

Syred &junod 000058 4,

34> 3T VAISI 000°000°1$
ampnyg Suissonisag

WTL$ . Tesor
WP 6%« (UoBINISUOD
HLVIALLSH LSOD 4661

(2doos pappe ‘xa) NEF$

AAVININNS DNIANNT

S1-26 1D3[0Ud ‘€ HOVIY “TIVIL JdFIAD SNIATLS

000'692$

000'850'T$

000'092$

00078643

€101 000°62S$
96, VAL 0007Z%
JdNHE 000'0€$

96, VO4L 000'5Z%$
uf[a24g 03 spapue]

Surpuny uoyoniysuor)
parmbay

:uondNISU0)) 7
u81sa(g 4s0) B30

1$}50D) "UNUpy
29 u8rsa(y

ey sy
UOIIPIIJSUO)) JUIIIN)

paAraday
Surpunyg
uoydNIISU0))

Ty

reyor
W T'€$ :UononIsuoD)
JILVIAILLST LSOD 661

ATTACHMENT F



EXHIBIT A

ATTACHMENT G
F
FUNDING STRATEGY
7/25/97
Supplemental Funding Strategy
(Approved December 1996)
North Bayshore Community Fund $370,000
Park and Rec Fee ' $290,000
CIP Reserve $173,000
Total approved 12/96 $833,000
Construction Cost
Engineers Est. (Oct 1996) $3,967,000
Low Bid (July 1997) $5,574,804
Difference (Est vs. Bid) $1,727,804 *
Identified Potential Savings Estimate
Bridge related items $550,000
Miscellaneous items $350,000
Total potential Savings ($900,000)
Additional Funding Needed $827,804
North Bayshore - $300,000
CIP Reserve - $527,000
Potential Total Budget Adjustment Required in September $1,660,804

* Includes additional $100,000 construction contingency



/)
7%

)
37D

\w\_....ru}\ $DIT 40 SNLVLS c A9 EMOHHD AXIVIWNWNS tXxd aEIDEHD HIVWILSH
$#A  FESNEIDIT ALVLS W&\\\\ *A€ QH¥HAINE XYYWWOS \\% (X9 QHYEINE HIVWILSH
00°000°0¢- 00°000%9- 00'000°0Z- 00'005°€1- [00°000 0¢- [[eas uo wiayed doepIns ‘g “ON IV SR
00°000°S- [loo"000°z1- _T 00001~ [[8€ s€9°c- 00°000°05- uoyesLu pue s3unued ‘p "ON NV 39
00°000°81- [loo°000°08- 00°000°81- [loo"009‘0t- 00°000°61- 98pug "pad uo saoeiq [euo3eIp ‘¢ 'ON NV 2R
00°000°ST floo"000°01 loo"000°01 loo000°2 00°00077¢ sSurpue] Jopun sedse 93e103S ‘7 "ON IV PPV
00°979°6€ loo'110%€9 looestzit llze vos‘sy 00°000°9¢€ $59008 PeOy PIPYSIPPIA ‘1 "ON IV PPV
00°L9¥'STS‘9$ 00°9€E86L°SS l00°1ST1°889°S$ S9'b08‘6S°‘SS 00°000°L96°ES H(@+D+4+V) a1 ASvd TV.LOL
100°000°081 [00°000°081 00°000°081 100°000°081 00°000°08 1 Aouagunuo) uononnsuod| @
loo669°966°c lloo's18°‘001°€ 00°9¢v8°C 81°SYT066°C 00°000 L96 1 a3pug Aemssoidxg [enuap| O
loo806°69£°C [looss6‘86L°1 [loo-ozs o8 0¥ £96°009°1 00°000°LST'T 100yg urWSYM 0} Kemssardxg [enua)| g
loo-0og'gze  looogs‘gis  [l00°99%°LSL lLo-965‘cZ8 00°000€9S oniaay UA[oAT OF [0OWS PPUTT|  V
J¥10] Jelo] Je30] Jel0] 1810 NOILLJDNIDSAA JAALIL
A1) poompay Jo juouIdI JO owely Jo uojueses|d Jo ewnsy
*1JSUOY) X9ARJ “IISUO) MO [[eg uopion 35910 AS[[BA s, JouIduy

w8 LIGIHXH

S1-76 LOAfOUd ‘€ HOVHA “TIVIL JdTd0 SNIAHLS

MHIA NIVINNOW 40 ALID




00°000°STS 00°000°01$ 00°000°01$ 00°000°LS __oc.ccc.uum 7 °ON ALVNYALTV TVLOLLAOS
fo0-000°c1 00000°s1_J00°000°01 00°000°01 -000° 0000001 [[00°000°/ 00000°2_|D0°000TT sSuipue] Jopun eare a8e10)s ppV| ST 1 | zaav
R LI NI 1 g Ruyg Au) | wa)
LT N fe101 1LU10] Jejog yupn e10] Jun L1 nun uogdirasaq yun [addy| pig |
£1) poompay Jo| juowaxg Jo owre[y Jo uojuesesTd JO dyemnsy|
UOLONISUOT) XSAE ] UOTIONIISUOD MDY Jleg uoplon asaxp Ko1rea| s, J33uiuy] 7°'ON ALVNYALTV A1 404 I 1NAAHOS ad14
[00-929°6€S foo-x10°c98 [oossy zrs TL'POE‘SHS [00-000°0c$ 1 "ON ALVNIALTV 'TVLO14NS
0°09€ 00°09€ 01 001 0°00S 00°00S 0°0£€ 00°0€€ pousd soueusurewt adeospue]| ST 1 |erirav
00°00S°T 00°00§°C 00°000°1 00°000°L 00°000°S 00°000°s  [l00°69S 00°69S Sumpeid ystuig| ST 1 |Zrriav
0°009°1 00°0T lloo-008 0001 lloo 000‘z 00°ST lloo'sze‘z o167 yoeoxdde KemaAup DOd| IS 08 [ITT LTV
00°00 0000z [100°009 0000¢ __ [100°000°T 0000s _ [l00°8%S 00'4LT spreod| v | ¢ [OUL LIV
00°590°C 00'590C  100°00S°Z 00005’ [100°00S 0000s 00" 68€ 00°68¢€ Sunuerd Suideospuef ST I |61L1V
00°085°1 0008sT__ [l00°00s°s 0000s's _ [100°000°T 000007 [[00°6E1°T 00°6€1°T wysAs vonedwy| ST 1 {s11Tv
00°008°E 00'ST loo-oot‘0€ 00°00C 00°0TL VS 00'09¢ __ li00°¥0S‘ST 00201 v1adA) qrem Sumrey | JT | ST [ LT LTV
__voo.oommm 00'ST oo 000°¢ 00'0€ 00°000°C 000 00°0I1Y o1’ 1¥ 20Ud] Jouueq poom | 4T 001 |91 LTIV
00°009 000ST lloo00Z‘1 00°00€ 000001 0005z _ 00965 00°6¢1 ageudis L va v ls111v
oo 00s‘9 001 00°0SL‘6 05’1 00°005°9 00°1 00°5.2C SE0 guipead pue wogeaeoxg| IS | 00s9 |1 LTV
moo.vuaJ 001 00°79%'C 050 00°878°6 00T 08°£90°C1 Sv'T Yorp € aaouod jeydsy| 45 | vezer | €1 LTV
00°L6L'S 00t 00°L6L°S 001 00 16€°L1 00'€ Jz6 €88t o€l YOTD .6 01,0 o5eq a)eBauFFE £ SSeID| AS | L6LS | TT LTV
floo-000°L 000002001 001 00°000°01 00°000%01 1{00"69¢ 00695 3uiqquud pue Sumedd| ST 1 [rraav
LI NLIJ EREE ¢ ERI 68| PRI Au) | weyy
[ej0] ) €10 un €301 un IE10] jun | L3TN | N uondridsag ) addy| prg |
A1) poompay Jo juowarg 3JO owre[y Jo uojueseard Jo jemnsy|
UOIONISUOT) XIAB] UoT30oNIISUCY MDA| [jeg uopion asax) Ksrreal S, JouLduy 1 °ON ALVNYALTV dI9 404 A TNdIHDS A1

W LI9THXA

S1-26 LOAL0Ud ‘€ HOVAY ,dé AHTID SNHAHLS
XIVIIANS 14
MHIA NIVINNOW 40 ALI0




[(00000°028) [(00°000°v9$) [(00000°0z$) [(0000s°c1$) [(@0-000°0z8) :§ *ON ALVNYALTV TV.LOLENS
l00-000‘07- 000'0z-__ 1[007000°49- 000°p9- : 000'0z-__[100°00¢€1- oos‘el-_100°000°02- si[em Buruteyal uo woyed soeyms aepPg| ST 1 | sitv
Uy LIg ERTER | EERE g AHud | way
Jelo I 18101 1111 LT N jejog Juu) €10] jun uopdinsaq yun) fxddy| pig
A1) poompay Jo Juowaxd JO owely Jo uojuesesTd JO jewnsy|
UOLOIISUO) XdAed)  UOTIONIISUOD MOA J[eg] UOpI0D aseap Asres| S, 1oy S "ON ALVNYALTY aId 404 ATNAIHIS aI9
[(00°000°s$) [(00°000°z1$) [(00°000°01) (8£°S£9°SS) [(00°000°0s$)  "ON ILVNYALTV TvV.LOLdNS
[00-000°¢- 000°S- lloo-000°z1- 000'z1-__ [loo'000°01- 000°01-_JlRE cE9c- 8€°5€9's- ]00°000°08- uonesun pue sfupueid PG| ST 1 | vidv
FYIST 2ug = g dLg __ 0ug Aud | wey
1830 ] Jun 18101 jun Je10] ) 18101 yun Je10] Jun uopdiasaq ) |addy| pig
A1) poompay Jo| juowsxj Jo ourey Jo uojuesesTd JO dewnsy
UONORISUOD) X9ARdll UOTIDNIISUOD MDA [[eg UOpI0D asaxp Ast1RA s, Joauidury| ¥ "ON ALVNYALTYV dI JOd A INAAHDS aId
[00000°81) [(00°000°08$) l{00"000°81$) {(00°009°0¥$) [(00°000°s1S) € "ON ILVNYALTV TV.LOLINS
Hﬂo.ooo.w I- 00081-__]00°000°08- 00000°08-_ 10000081~ 000'81-__]l00"009°0t- 0090y~ 00°000°G 1~ Sutsso1019aQ) 0 saoeiq feuoderp 3pA| ST 1 | elav
Rug LIy = Ly nug __ Ly Aud) | way
Je10] N Je10] yun je10] N 1e30] uun 1830 Jjun uondiasaq jup addy| pig
A1) poompay jo juowaxd 3o owrely Jo uojueseald JO jewnsH
UOIONNSUOD XdARd|  UOTIONIISUC) MDA [[eg UOPIOD 1s3xp AstTeA s, Juduy € "ON ALVNYALTV dIF 404 I TNdIHIS a9
S1-76 1DAf0¥d ‘€ HOVAY “IVIL JdTID SNIAFLS
XIVINIANS A
MEIA NIVINOOW 40 AL
WS LIFIHXA




EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
COUNCIL ARCHITECTURAL AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
MINUTES
July 28,1997

The meeting was held in the Atrium Conference Room, City Hall, Mountain View

1. CALLTO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 pm by Councilmember Mario Ambra.
2. ROLLCAILL

Committee Members Present: Mario Ambra, Chairperson, Councilmember Mary
Lou Zoglin, Councilmember Ralph Faravelli

Staff Present: Kevin Duggan - City Manager, Larry Janda - Public Works
Director, David Muela - Community Services Director, Tim Ko - Deputy Public
Works Director, Lois Steiner - Capital Program Manager, Gail Seeds - Senior Project
Manager, Glenn Lyles - Shoreline Manager

Consultants Present: Sam Zullo - Mark Thomas and Co.

Public Present: No members of the public were present.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no comments from the public.

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

The minutes of April 24, 1997 were approved.

5. STEVENS CREEK TRAIL, REACH 3 BIDS

RECOMMENDATION

Recommend to the City Council that staff proceed with bridge, electrical and
other reductions of scope which do not trigger agency design review and either
negotiate with the low bidder for a deduct change order of approximately
$900,000 to be executed at the time of award, or, if not successful, reject all bids
and rebid the project. '



CAPSC - July 28, 1997
MINUTES
Page 2

Presentation

Public Works Director, Larry Janda, presented background on the trail, its
location and funding. He explained that the trail is a Caltrans Class I trail
system which meets the 10 foot paved pathway with 2 foot shoulder width
requirement and other safety requirements for visibility, turning radii and
ADA slope compliance. The trail is partially funded by approximately $3
million in grants (approximately $2 million administered by Caltrans) tied to
specific segments to better meet funding criteria. He explained that normally
staff would recommend waiting and going out to bid again later. However, in
light of the grant situation where the grants were unlikely to be acquired in the
future and the agencies would diperse them to other needy projects if the City
did not use them by the deadline, staff was recommending another strategy.

Lois Steiner summarized the current funding status of the project, the
December funding strategy and the bid results: engineer's estimate $3,967,000 -
low bid $5,594,846 and deduct alternates of $60,000. Possible reasons for the
high bids were presented. She explained major areas for potential cost savings
that staff had worked with contractors, suppliers and the engineering design
consultant to identify: bridges, alternates and electrical as well as miscellaneous
small items. A new funding strategy was presented for committeemembers to
consider which involved the following:

. Assume Approved Funding Strategy From December 1996
. Reduce Construction costs by $900,000

. Increase funding from North Bayshore
by $300,000

. Increase CIP Reserve funding by approximately $525,000.

Deputy Public Works Director, Tim Ko explained the pros and cons of the
strategies staff had considered for proceeding with the project and why they
were recommending the current one. He also explained some of the areas that
staff was exploring to reduce the costs such as bridge paint systems, the
overcrossing structural members, the widths and materials of the decking, the
electrical costs for lighting, etc.



CAPSC - July 28, 1997
MINUTES

Page 3

Discussion

Committee chair Mario Ambra asked if we could proceed with the project as
designed and increase the funding. Staff explained that although that was
possible they would recommend proceeding with the proposal first to see what
impact the potential changes would actually have on the overall benefit of the
trail.

Councilmember Faravelli asked if the City could do part of Reach 3 now and
save money e.g. leave off the last leg of Reach 3. Staff explained that although
this certainly was possible, that a significant portion of each segment was
funded with grant funds and it would make sense to use them, if possible, to
complete access for neighborhoods wherever possible. Typically sections which
involved only paving were relatively inexpensive. Staff will look into the
savings to end Reach 3 at Landels School without connecting to Mercy Street
and whether this would affect the status of the grant.

Councilmember Zoglin asked if there was an opportunity to go forward with
the rest of the Reach and redesign the overcrossing bridge with concrete or
some other material. Public Works Director explained that although staff had
seriously considered this, it would trigger agency review (especially Caltrans
structural /foundations which had taken almost a year) which would probably
be lengthy and might jeopardize meeting the grants deadlines. There also had
been an indication early in the design when the engineering design consultant
had considered other bridge designs that it would not net any significant
savings and any savings might be lost by the delay to go to bid again.

One committemember asked if the City could narrow the whole trail or the
overcrossing. Staff replied that the overall trail needed to meet the Class I
requirements and a maximum 5% grade, but that one of the areas that staff
would look at would be the width of the overcrossing and other bridges. One
thought would be to narrow the Easy Street Park bridge to provide
neighborhood access at an 8 foot or 6 foot width since it was not on the main
trail. Staff would also explore the possibility of narrowing the upper portion of
the overcrossing to 8 feet, although this was not recommended for safety
reasons. Staff would also pursue this issue with Caltrans to determine whether
it would require a full plan review or not. '

The City Manager asked committeemembers if they concurred with staff's
recommendation for the process for proceeding. He acknowledged that staff
would not be able to take the recommendation to City Council for concurrence
before the actual action item would be agendized in late August or early
September.



CAPSC - July 28, 1997

MINUTES

Page 4

ACTION

The committee unanimously agreed with the recommend strategy.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at approximately 5:45 pm.



EXHIBIT D

STEVENS CREEK TRAIL, REACH 3, PROJECT 92-15
POTENTIAL MODIFICATIONS FOR COST SAVINGS

August 1997
RECOMMENDED MODIFICATIONS COST SAVINGS
BRIDGE MODIFICATIONS $490,000
Modify downtown pedestrian overcrossing (savings for

and 3 pedestrian bridges to include:
1 Substitute standard 2-coat paint
system for Carboline paint system
2 Reduce inside width from 10'5" to 10’
Modify steel beam sizes for efficiency
4 Change bending strength of wood decking
from 1,800 to 1,400 psi

w

Modify downtown overcrossing to include:

5 Change height above deck from 8' to 10'

6 Change wire mesh from 1" to 2" on all spans and
landings except for span over railroad tracks
Attach wire mesh to outside of structure
Modify design for City electric utility vehicle
9 Reduce diagonal braces from 2 to 1 per panel

w 3

Modify pedestrian bridges to include:
10 Replace cable railings with painted steel rails

Modify payments to include:
11 Make payments for bridge spans based on work
completed or materials delivered.

BRIDGE PLACEMENT
12 Reduce bridge placement costs

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING SYSTEMS
13 Delete lighting and outlet system on overcrossing.
Install conduits in concrete piers to allow
simple installation of system in future.
14 Defer lighting system at Highway 85 underpass

EASY STREET PARK BRIDGE
15 Reduce bridge width from 10’ to 8'

RETAINING WALL SURFACE
16 Delete graphic pattern in surface of retaining
walls under Highway 85 and Middlefield Road

FENCING
17 Delete all wood fencing

BENCHES
18 Delete all benches

items #1-11)

$16,000

$217,000

$59,000

$3,520

$13,500

$37,370

$10,350

COMMENTS

Proposed changes will preserve the function,
safety and overall configuration of the bridge
spans. Changes will meet code requirements.
Minor increases in long-term maintenance costs
may occur, but proposed modifications are
durable and are industry standard. Aesthetic
impacts are minor. Cost savings are substantial.

Bridge placement costs will be lower due
to lighter spans.

Lighting on the overcrossing can be added later,
and is desirable but not required.

Underpass lighting is needed for safety but can
be added prior to opening trail for less expense.

This bridge is for neighborhood access and does
not need to be 10" wide.

Graphic pattern in walls is an optional
aesthetic upgrade.

To be installed by Youth Corps or other labor.
Can be done at end of project. An estimated
$15,000 will be needed.

Benches will be added at end of project

if funding allows.



EXHIBIT D

BOULDERS

19 Eliminate all boulders except ones which form

retaining walls to preserve trees

PLANT CARE
20 Delete pruning from scope of work

21 Delete planting maint. period from scope of work

MOBILIZATION COST
22 Reduce mobilization and supervision cost to
reflect reduced scope of project

TOTAL RECOMMENDED CHANGES

NONRECOMMENDED MODIFICATIONS COST SAVINGS

23 Reduce overcrossing width to 8'

24 Reduce 2 pedestrian bridges' width from 10’ to 8’

25 Reduce bridge live load standard from 85 to 65 psf

26 Change overcrossing from painted to self-
weathering steel

27 Change 3 pedestrian bridges from painted to self-

weathering steel

28 Delete nonrequired plantings & irrigation

29 City to provide trailer or office space for contractor

during construction

30 Eliminate stone seatwalls and wood decking for

entries at Easy Street Park bridge

TOTAL NONRECOMMENDED CHANGES

POLICY MODIFICATION OPTIONS

31 Reduce or eliminate City
admin. fees

32 Modify the allowance for public art

$39,700

$8,720
$15,840

$25,000

$150,000

$6,500

$72,500

$133,500

$21,500

$5,600

$14,000

. $432,600
COST SAVINGS

up to $200,000

up to $55,000

Deleted boulders are nonessential
& can be added later.

Pruning can be done by City crews at less cost.
Plant maintenance can be provided by City
crew at less cost.

Contractor will have savings on supervision due
to scope reductions

MENT:
Reduced width is less safe for 2-way traffic.

These bridges are on the primary trail align-
ment. Reduced width is less safe for 2-way
bike & pedestrian traffic.

This reduction does not meet Caltrans standards.

Painted steel is easier to maintain, does not bleed,
graffiti can be painted out, & the appearance is
more consistent with the quality of downtown
Mtn. View & the rest of the trail.

This change would deletete 255 plants. This
reduction is not a good value and installation
will be more difficult later.

This reduction may be implemented if
suitable construction quarters for the contractor
can be identified which will save costs.

Easy Street Park & Bridge project is paying for
most of the bridge. It will be difficult & costly
to add the seatwalls & wood deck entries later.

COMMENTS

The budget has an allowance of $200,000 for
City admin. fees, as approved in Dec. '96.
Admin. fees could be further reduced. Outside
grants which fund this project will not pay for
this cost.

The project budget has an allownace of $55,000
for public art; this allowance could be modified.



S571W

/

[OOYDS S[apueT 0} [00YDS UBWSIYM
¢ HOVHYT “TIVIL MATID SNHAHLLS




